JUDGING SCHEDULE
TANTRAMAR KENNEL CLUB

Saturday, May 20 & Sunday, May 21, 2017
Dr. Carson & Marion Murray Community Center
6 Main St., Springhill, NS

> Judging for each show will start promptly and will adhere as closely as possible to
this schedule.

> Exhibitors and handlers of several dogs_must have an alternate handler available
so that judging is not delayed.

> It is the responsibility of the exhibitor to be at ringside when their classes are

called. It is not the responsibility of the ring steward to locate dogs. Judges will
not wait for any dog delaying a class.

Junior handling will be held on Saturday and Sunday in both Conformation and
Obedience.

>  The precinct of the Shows and Trials is the building and its entrances.

>  The arena will be open each day at 7:00 am and will be open on Friday after 5:00
pm for those who wish to set up early.

>  The Show/Trial Superintendent will be in complete charge of these
Shows and Trials.

Group judging will follow immediately upon completion of Breed judging within
each Group

> Judging will begin both days at 8:00 am.

> Time for Conformation Judging is based on 20 - 25 dogs per hour. Obedience
Judging is based on: Utility - 6 dogs/hour, Open - 7 dogs/hour, Novice A, B, C &
Intermediate - 8 dogs/hour & Pre-Novice — 9 dogs/hour. Rally judging is based on
20 dogs/hour plus 10 min walk through time.

>  CLEANUP: All exhibitors will be held responsible for clean-up on the
show site and surrounding areas for their own dogs or dogs they are
handling.

> Motor Homes will be accommodated on a first come first served basis. There will
be no advance reservations.

JUNIOR HANDLING

Saturday: Conformation —Ring 2 after BIS of show 1
Sunday: Conformation —Ring 2 after BIS of show 1
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DIRECTIONS

Take Exit 5 on Hwy 104 onto Hwy 142. At junction with Hwy 2 turn left. At

the intersection with Main St. turn right. The arena will be just past Lisgar
St. on your right.

RV parking will be in the graveled parking lot on the left end of the arena.

No dogs allowed on the sports field behind the arena.
No dogs or equipment may go in the main entrance.

Please use the side entrances on either end of the building



SAT MAY 20, 2017
RING 1 - JUDGE: Joe Lobb

8:30

9:25

10:40

RING 2 - JUDGE: Janet Lobb

8:30

9:15

GROUP 1 - SPORTING
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Griffon (WHP)

BP - Griffon (WHP)
Pointer

Ret (Golden)

Ret (Labrador)
Span (Am Cocker)
Vizlsa

ROUP 4 - TERRIERS

Airedale Terrier
Am Staff Terrier
Border Terrier
Bull Terrier

Fox Terrier (W)
Glen of Imaal
Parson Russell
S.C.W.T.

Staff Bull Terrier
W.H.W.T.

ROUP 3 - WORKING

Bernese Mtn Dog
Boxer

Bullmastiff

Cane Corso
Doberman Pinscher
Great Dane
Newfoundland
Samoyed

BP - Samoyed

GROUP 2 - HOUNDS
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Afghan Hound
Beagle

Borzoi
Dachshund (MS)
Dachshund (SLH)
Greyhound

Irish Wolfhound
Rhodesian
Whippet

ROUP 5 - TOYS

C.K.C. Spaniel
Havanese

Italian Greyhound
Papillon

0-1-1-1
0-1

0-1-0-0
0-2-0-1
2-2-1-0
2-1-0-0
1-2-0-0

0-1-0-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-1-1
0-1-0-0
0-0-0-1
0-1-0-0
0-1-0-1
0-0-0-1
0-0-0-1
0-1-0-0

1-0-0-1
0-1-1-2
1-0-0-0
1-1-0-0
1-1-0-0
0-0-0-3
1-1-0-0
0-1-1-1
1-0

0-1-1-0
0-0-0-1
1-1-0-0
1-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-0-1
0-1-0-0
1-0-0-1
1-0-1-0

0-2-0-0
1-2-0-0
0-1-0-0
1-2-1-0

1 BP - Papillon 1-0

1 Pekingese 0-0-1-0
1 Pomeranian 0-0-1-0
1 Pug 0-0-1-0
2 Silky Terrier 0-2-0-0
2 Toy Manchester 0-2-0-0
3 Yorkshire Terrier 1-1-0-1
GROUP 6 — NON-SPORTING

10:20 3 French Bulldog 0-2-0-1
1 BP - French Bulldog 0-1
4 Keeshond 1-2-0-1
1 BP - Keeshond 1-0
6 Poodle (Standard) 0-4-0-2
2 Shih Tzu 1-1-0-0
GROUP 7 - HERDING
11:05 7 Australian Shepherd 0-2-3-2

1 BP - Australian Shep 0-1

1 Collie (Smooth) 0-1-0-0
2 German Shepherd 0-1-0-1
5 Shetland Sheepdog  1-2-1-1
1 BP - Shetland Sheepd 1-0

1 Swedish Vallhund 1-0-0-0

Summary

Group 1 - 18

Group 2 - 14

Group 3 - 19

Group 4 - 12

Group 5 - 20

Group 6 - 15

Group7 - 16

Entry Tot. - 114

Optional Classes

Total Baby Puppy

Entry Tot. - 121

BIS — Joe Lobb
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SAT MAY 20, 2017
RING 1 - JUDGE:
GROUP 2 - HOUNDS

1:30 2
1

Afghan Hound
Beagle

Borzoi
Dachshund (MS)

BP - Dachshund (MS)

Dachshund (SLH)

Greyhound
Alt - Greyhound
Irish Wolfhound
Rhodesian
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Whippet

GROUP 5 - TOYS

2:25 1

3:25

4:15
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RING 2 - JUDGE: Janet Lobb
GROUP 1 - SPORTING

1:30 3
1

C.K.C. Spaniel

Alt - C.K.C. Spaniel
Havanese

Italian Greyhound
Papillon

BP - Papillon
Pekingese
Pomeranian

Alt - Pomeranian
Pug

Silky Terrier

Toy Manchester
Yorkshire Terrier

French Bulldog

BP - French Bulldog
Keeshond

BP - Keeshond
Poodle (Standard)
Shih Tzu

Alt - Shih Tzu

ROUP 7 - HERDING
Australian Shepherd
BP - Australian Shep

Collie (Smooth)
German Shepherd
Shetland Sheepdog

BP - Shetland Sheepd

Swedish Vallhund

Griffon (WHP)
BP - Griffon (WHP)

0-1-1-0
0-0-0-1
1-1-0-0
0-2-0-0
1-1

0-0-1-0
0-0-0-1
1-0

0-1-0-0
1-0-0-1
1-0-1-0

0-1-0-0
1-0

1-2-0-0
0-1-0-0
1-2-1-0
1-0

0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-1

0-0-1-0
0-2-0-0
0-2-0-0
1-1-0-1

ROUP 6 — NON-SPORTING

0-2-0-1
0-1
1-2-0-1
1-0
0-4-0-2
1-1-0-0
0-1

0-2-3-2
0-1

0-1-0-0
0-0-0-1
1-2-1-1
1-0

1-0-0-0

0-1-1-1
0-1
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Pointer

Ret (Chesapeake)
Ret (Golden)

Ret (Labrador)
Span (Am Cocker)
Vizlsa

Border Terrier
Bull Terrier

Fox Terrier (W)
Glen of Imaal
Parson Russell
S.CW.T.

Staff Bull Terrier
W.H.W.T.

Boxer
Bullmastiff
Cane Corso

Great Dane
Newfoundland
Samoyed

BP - Samoyed
Alt - Samoyed

Summary
Group 1l - 20
Group 2 - 14
Group 3 - 20
Group 4 - 13
Group 5 - 19
Group 6 - 15
Group7 - 15

Entry Tot. - 116

Optional Classes
Total Baby Puppy -
Total Altered -

Entry Tot. - 131

BIS — Janet Lobb

GROUP 4 - TERRIERS
2:30 1 Airedale Terrier
1 Am Staff Terrier

GROUP 3 - WORKING
3:15 3 Bernese Mtn Dog
Alt - Bernese Mtn Do

Doberman Pinscher

9

0-1-0-0
0-2-0-0
0-2-0-1
2-2-1-0
2-1-0-0
1-2-0-0

0-1-0-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-1-1
0-1-0-0
0-0-0-1
0-1-0-0
0-1-0-1
1-1-0-0
0-0-0-1
0-1-0-0

1-1-0-1
0-1

0-1-1-2
1-0-0-0
1-1-0-0
1-1-0-0
0-0-0-3
1-1-0-0
0-1-1-1
1-0

0-1



SUN MAY 21, 2017 2 Havanese 1-1-0-0 SUN MAY 21, 2017 GROUP 1 - SPORTING
RING 1 - JUDGE: Rita Walker 4 Papillon 1-2-1-0 RING 1 - JUDGE: Rita Walker After 3 Griffon (WHP) 0-1-1-1
GROUP 3 - WORKING 1 BP - Papillon 1-0 GROUP 7 - HERDING Gr3 1 BP - Griffon (WHP)  0-1
8:30 2 Bernese Mtn Dog 1-0-0-1 1 Pekingese 0-0-1-0 1:00 6 Australian Shepherd 0-2-2-2 1 Pointer 0-1-0-0
4 Boxer 0-1-1-2 1 Pomeranian 0-0-1-0 1 German Shepherd 0-0-0-1 1 Pointer (GSH) 0-1-0-0
2 Bullmastiff 1-0-1-0 1 Pug 0-0-1-0 6 Shetland Sheepdog  1-2-1-2 2 Ret (Chesapeake) 0-2-0-0
2 Cane Corso 1-1-0-0 2 Silky Terrier 0-2-0-0 1 BP - Shetland Sheepd 1-0 3 Ret (Golden) 0-2-0-1
2 Doberman Pinscher  1-1-0-0 1 Toy Manchester 0-0-0-1 1 Swedish Vallhund 1-0-0-0 5 Ret (Labrador) 2-2-1-0
2 Great Dane 0-0-0-2 3 Yorkshire Terrier 1-1-0-1 GROUP 6 — NON-SPORTING 3 Span (Am Cocker) 2-1-0-0
4 Newfoundland 2-1-1-0 GROUP 2 - HOUNDS 1:40 3 French Bulldog 0-2-0-1 3 Vizlsa 1-2-0-0
7 Samoyed 2-3-1-1 10:50 2 Afghan Hound 0-1-1-0 4 Keeshond 1-2-0-1 1 BP - Vizlsa 0-1
GROUP 4 - TERRIERS 1 Beagle 0-0-0-1 6 Poodle (Standard) 0-4-0-2 RING 2 - JUDGE: Deirdre MacKinnon
9:45 1 Airedale Terrier 0-1-0-0 2 Borzoi 1-1-0-0 2 Shih Tzu 1-1-0-0 GROUP 4 - TERRIERS
2 Border Terrier 0-0-1-1 2 Dachshund (MS) 1-1-0-0 GROUP 5 - TOYS After 1 Airedale Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Bull Terrier 0-1-0-0 1 Dachshund (SLH) 0-0-1-0 After 2 C.K.C. Spaniel 0-2-0-0 Gr1 2 Border Terrier 0-0-1-1
1 Cairn Terrier 0-1-0-0 1 Dachshund (SWH) 0-0-1-0 Gr6 2 Havanese 1-1-0-0 1 Bull Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Fox Terrier (W) 0-0-0-1 1 Greyhound 0-0-0-1 1 Ttalian Greyhound 0-1-0-0 1 Cairn Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Glen of Imaal 0-1-0-0 1 Irish Wolfhound 0-1-0-0 4 Papillon 1-2-1-0 1 Fox Terrier (W) 0-0-0-1
3 Parson Russell 0-1-0-2 1 Rhodesian 0-0-0-1 1 BP - Papillon 1-0 1 Glen of Imaal 0-1-0-0
1 S.CW.T. 0-0-0-1 2 Whippet 1-0-1-0 1 Pekingese 0-0-1-0 3 Parson Russell 0-1-0-2
1 Staff Bull Terrier 0-0-0-1 1 Pomeranian 0-0-1-0 2 S.CW.T. 1-0-0-1
1 WHW.T. 0-1-0-0 Summary 1 Pug 0-0-1-0 1 Staff Bull Terrier 0-0-0-1
GROUP 1 - SPORTING Group 1 - 20 2 Silky Terrier 0-2-0-0 1 WHW.T. 0-1-0-0
10:30 3 Griffon (WHP) 0-1-1-1 Group 2 - 14 1 Toy Manchester 0-0-0-1
1 BP - Griffon (WHP)  0-1 Group 3 - 25 3 Yorkshire Terrier 1-1-0-1
1 Pointer 0-1-0-0 Group 4 - 13 GROUP 2 - HOUNDS Summary
2 Pointer (GSH) 0-2-0-0 Group 5 - 18 After 1 Beagle 0-0-0-1 Group1 - 21
3 Ret (Golden) 0-2-0-1 Group 6 - 15 Gr5 2 Borzoi 1-1-0-0 Group 2 - 14
5 Ret (Labrador) 2-2-1-0 Group7 - 14 3 Dachshund (MS) 1-2-0-0 Group 3 - 26
3 Span (Am Cocker) 2-1-0-0 | e 2 BP - Dachshund (MS) 1-1 Group 4 - 14
3 Vizlsa 1-2-0-0 Entry Tot. - 119 1 Dachshund (SLH) 0-0-1-0 Group 5 - 18
1 Dachshund (SWH) 0-0-1-0 Group 6 - 15
RING 2 - JUDGE: CHeryl Paterson Optional Classes 1 Greyhound 0-0-0-1 Group7 - 14
GROUP 7 - HERDING Total Baby Puppy - 4 1 Irish Wolfhound 0-1-0-0 | = e
8:30 6 Australian Shepherd 0-2-2-2 | = seememmemememeeeeeee 2 Rhodesian 1-0-0-1 Entry Tot. - 122
1 German Shepherd 0-0-0-1 Entry Tot. - 123 2 Whippet 1-0-1-0
6 Shetland Sheepdog  1-2-1-2 Optional Classes
1 BP - Shetland Sheepd 1-0 BIS — Cheryl Paterson Total Baby Puppy - 6
1 Swedish Vallhund 1-0-0-0 RING 2 - JUDGE: Cheryl Paterson @ | = s
GROUP 6 — NON-SPORTING GROUP 3 - WORKING Entry Tot. - 128
9:10 3 French Bulldog 0-2-0-1 1:00 3 Bernese Mtn Dog 1-1-0-1
4 Keeshond 1-2-0-1 4 Boxer 0-1-1-2 BIS — Rita Walker
6 Poodle (Standard) 0-4-0-2 2 Bullmastiff 1-0-1-0
2 Shih Tzu 1-1-0-0 2 Cane Corso 1-1-0-0
GROUP 5 - TOYS 2 Doberman Pinscher  1-1-0-0
9:50 2 C.K.C. Spaniel 0-2-0-0 2 Great Dane 0-0-0-2
1 BP-C.K.C. Spaniel 0-1 4 Newfoundland 2-1-1-0
1 Ttalian Greyhound 0-1-0-0 7 Samoyed 2-3-1-1




